## TR TEXAS REALTORS

#### **SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE**

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018
Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

<del></del>				•				401											
CONCERNING THE F	-R	DΡ	ER	ΓY	AT	142	 22 Sar	ndhill C	rane Dr	ive, H	ous	ton. 1		—————— 044					_
THIS NOTICE IS A D AS OF THE DATE : WARRANTIES THE E SELLER'S AGENTS,	ISC SIC BUY	CLC SNE 'EF	OSU ED R M	JR B' A'	E O Y S / WI	F S ELI ISH	SELLI LER I TO	ER'S I AND I OBTAI	(NOW	LEDO	GE SI	OF	THE	CONDIT	ANIV INIODE	-OT1/	N 10	•	\ D
Seller <b>□</b> is □ is not the Property? □ Property									inoccu	_(app	(by	/ Sel kima	ler), te d	how long late) or	since Seller	has o	occi	upi:	ed he
Section 1. The Prope This notice does not es	erty stab	ha hist	as t h the	he ∍ ite	ite: ems	ms to t	marl be cor	ked be iveyed.	low: The c	(Mari	<b>сY</b> ct и	es (` vill de	Y), N eterm	lo (N), or l	Jnknown (U tems will & wil	)).) Il not d	conv	⁄ev.	
Item	Y	N	II U		Ite							1\U		 :em		_			
Cable TV Wiring	Ø			ĺ	Liq	uid	Prop	ane G	 as:			后			ımp □grin	der		N Z	拾
Carbon Monoxide Det.				ĺ				ınity ((		e) [				ain Gutter		uei	团		挊
Ceiling Fans				Į	-LF	, or	Prop	perty		<b>-</b>		10		ange/Stov					
Cooktop					Ho						ľГ			oof/Attic V			d	레	_
Dishwasher					Inte	erco	om Sy	/stem				同	_	auna	<u> </u>			刮	
Disposal	Ø				Mic	rov	vave			D			_	moke Dete	ector			히	_
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		Ø			Outdoor Grill						S		ector – Hear	ring		—,	-		
		回		Ţ	Pat	io/E	Decki	na			ما		_	pa pa			<b>z</b>	ᅱ	_
Fences				Ì	Plumbing System				둽			rash Comp	nactor						
Fire Detection Equip.		Ø		ſ	Pool				后	, —ı		√ Antenna					- 2		
French Drain	Ø,	回		Γ	Pod	ΙE	quipn	nent			垣				er Hookup			爿	븜
	14	$\square$			Pod	M	aint.	Acces	sories	Z)	右		W	indow Scr	eens		d)		
Natural Gas Lines	Ø				Poc	ΙH	eater			6				ublic Sewe			_4		5
item			$\neg$		N	111	Т -		 \dditic	anal I			41						'
Central A/C	-		-	Ū		6		electric	Class	onai i									╛
Evaporative Coolers			Ť			_	_	nber of			nui	nbei	01 (	ınits: Z					4
Wall/Window AC Units	_				-	<del>, -</del>		ober of											4
Attic Fan(s)	_			ᆸ			<del>,</del>	es, des									_		4
Central Heat				d	<i>-</i>			lectric		<u> </u>	ni ir	nhor	of L	ınits: 2					4
Other Heat	_			ᆖ	_	_		s desc		13	ııuı	nbei	<u> </u>	iriits.					$\dashv$
Oven	_							ber of		~	_			lactric []	as other				$\dashv$
ireplace & Chimney						冒	Πν				-	lmo	Ck □ e	other:	gas <u>□ omer</u>		-	_	╣
Carport	-							ttaehe	d □r	not at	tac	hed	<u>CR</u>	<u> </u>					$\dashv$
Sarage			$\top$		Ø			ttache		not at									$\dashv$
Barage Door Openers			$\overline{}$		اما					T				ner of remo	otos: 1		_		-{
Satellite Dish & Controls				Ż	<del>7                                      </del>														
Security System				Ø			120	wned	lea			_			<del></del>			_	$\dashv$
olar Panels								wned	☐ lea								_	-	1
Vater Heater			4	7		O		ectric						num	ber of units:			_	$\dashv$
Vater Softener			$\neg$	_		石			lea					nun	DOI OF OFFICE.		_		$\dashv$
Other Leased Item(s)				Jİ	7			s, desc			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				$\dashv$
XR-1406) 02-01-18		Init	ialed	i by	/: Bu				$\overline{}$	and Se	ller:	05/ 6:49 i	Z4/19 PM CDT o verified	, 05/29/19 11:59 AM COT doldoop verified		Page	1 of	5	_

op signature verification: otip.us/haTU-GQwU-9Ng5								
Concerning the Property at 14222 Sandhill Crane Drive,	Hou	ston, T	X 77044					
	_							
Underground Lawn Sprinkler 🖸 🗆 🗗 automatic 🗆 manual areas covered:								
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility								
Water supply provided by: ☐ city ☐ well ☐ MUD ☐ co-op ☐ unknown ☐ other: Was the Property built before 1978? ☐ yes ☐ no ☐ unknown								
Vision complete sign and attach TVD 400	arno √	<b>⊔</b> U	inknown	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
(If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-190	o co	onceri	ing lead-base	d paint nazards).				
Roof Type: Age: Age: (approximate) Is there an overlay roof covering on the Property (shingles or roof covering placed over existing shingles or roof								
covering)?  ves  no  unknown	ıy (s	mingi	es or root cove	ring waced over existing shingle	S O	root		
• •								
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the items list	ed i	n this	Section 1 tha	t are not in working condition, tl	nat	have		
defects, or are need of repair?	lf ye	s, des	scribe (attach a	additional sheets if necessary):				
Sprinclu supti								
			<del></del>	<u> </u>				
<del>_</del>								
Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any d	efec	cts or	malfunctions	s in any of the following?: (M	ark	Yes		
(Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not	t aw	are.)		5 (				
Idour V N I				<u> </u>				
Item Y N Item			YN	Item	Υ			
Basement D Floors	7.01			Sidewalks	10			
Ceilings		ab(s)		Walls / Fences				
Doors			_	Windows				
Driveways				Other Structural Components				
Electrical Systems	<u>ys</u> te	ms			_  _	-		
Exterior Walls								
Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any or and No (N) if you are not aware.)	f the	e foll	owing conditi	ons: (Mark Yes (Y) if you are	 e av	vare		
	Г	1						
Condition	ΙΥ	N	Condition		<u>  Y</u>	N.		
Aluminum Wiring		回		undation Repairs				
Asbestos Components			Previous Ro		ㅁ			
Diseased Trees: oak wilt	무			ner Structural Repairs	므			
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property Fault Lines			Radon Gas					
Hazardous or Toxic Waste	_	12	Settling	1		Ø		
Improper Drainage	믐		Soil Moveme		므			
Intermittent or Weather Springs	占	<del>                                      </del>		Structure or Pits		回		
Landfill	片		Unplatted Ea	d Storage Tanks	무			
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards	님		Unrecorded					
Encroachments onto the Property	片	STATE STATES			무	<b>D</b>		
Improvements encroaching on others' property	旹	<del>       </del>	Water Penet	lehyde Insulation	무	0		
Located in 100-year Floodplain	屵	147	Wetlands on			~		
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)		佐	wellands on	Property				
Located in Floodway (If yes, attach TXR-1414)		团	Wood Rot					
Present Flood Ins. Coverage		7		ation of termites or other wood		<b>₽</b>		
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)		囡	destroying in			Ø		
Previous Flooding into the Structures		6		sects (WDI)	H			
Previous Flooding into the Structures  Previous Flooding onto the Property		<b>3</b>		nite or WDI damage repaired				
Located in Historic District		7	Previous terr					
Historic Property Designation	<del> </del>	描		DI damage needing repair				
	<u> </u>	141	<u> </u>	Di Gamage necolny repail	اللا			

and Seller:

Initialed by: Buyer:

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Page 2 of 5

Concerning the Property at 14222 Sandhill Crane Drive, Houston, TX 77044

	ous Use of Premises for Manufacture thamphetamine	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot
		explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
	<del></del>	
	*A single blockable main drain may cause a	suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
of repa	air, which has not been previously disclos	uipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need sed in this notice?   yes   no if yes, explain (attach
	on 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the free not aware.)	ollowing (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications, permits, with unresolved permits, or not in a	or other alterations or repairs made without necessary compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
		_
/	• •	sociation, provide information about the other associations
⊡ ഉ	interest with others. If yes, complete the fo	, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided llowing: ities charged? ☐ yes ☐ no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restriction, use of the Property.	ns or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or
0 0/	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship,	rectly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is bankruptcy, and taxes.)
	Any death on the Property except for thos unrelated to the condition of the Property.	e deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident
$\Box \phi$	Any condition on the Property which materia	ally affects the health or safety of an individual.
<b>- (</b>	environmental hazards such as asbestos, ra	utine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate adon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. her documentation identifying the extent of the mold remediation or other remediation).
	Any rainwater harvesting system located or a public water supply as an auxiliary water s	the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses source.
¬ф	The Property is located in a propane gas sy retailer.	stem service area owned by a propane distribution system
	Any portion of the Property that is located district.	I in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence
(TXR-1406	06) 02-01-18 Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: OS7/4/19 OS7/9/19 Page 3 of 5  649 PMCDT OGLOGO verified  11:59 AM CDT OGLOGO verified

and Seller:

Initialed by: Buyer:

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Page 4 of 5

#### ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

irous independently measured to vehily stry tebot	ted information.
(6) The following providers currently provide service t	o the Property:
Electric: Rusent	phone #:
Sewer: Muo	phone #:
Water: MUD	1
Cable: Direct TV	1 "
Trash:	phone #:
Natural Gas: Center A line	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	
Internet:	phone #:
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by this notice as true and correct and have no rea ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF Y	Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on
The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the fo	pregoing notice.
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	Page 5 of 5

### ADDENDUM TO THE SELLER'S DISCLOSURE

For the Property at: 14222 Sandhill Crane Drive, Houston, TX 77044

Α.	Building Materials				
	1. Are you aware of any building	materials used which ha	ave been or are th	e subject of class action	litigation including certain
	types of stucco, synthetic stucco	o, siding and water pipe	s. No, If Ye:	s please explain:	
В.	Water Related Issues				
	1. Have you experienced any seep	age or leaks including b	ut not limited to p	rior plumbing leaks, A/0	C leaks or roof leaks?
	No, If Yes please explain:	Type:		Ermlanetian	
		Түрс.		Explanation:	
	·				
C.	Insurance Claims:				
	1. Have you requested or submitted	d any insurance claims f	for the property?	No. If Yes please e:	xolain:
	Date:	Type:		Explanation:	
	1				
	1				
		<u> </u>			
D.	Survey				
	1. Are you aware of any problems of No, If Yes please explain:	or changes regarding yo	ur current survey	(ie: encroachments, ease	ments, additions)?
	1-1 140, If Tes please explain:				
<b>E.</b>	Square Footage:		·		
	1. Square footage is one, but not the	e only determination of	f value. There are	several sources of squa	re footage data including,
	but not limited to blue prints, bui	ider's plans, appraisal, a Plans Appraisal	and appraisal distr	ict. My square footage re	eference is:
	Dunder's	The Appraisar	Appraisat L	ASUTCE	
KEL	LER WILLIAMS REALTY and its ag	gents do not warrant or	guarantee any in	formation or the accura	cy of any inspections or
Purch	ts made in connection with the sub	ject property given eit	her verbally or i	n written form regardi	ng the subject property.
1 (210)	nasers are advised to have the property	inspected by an inspecti	or of their choice a	and to verify any and all	representations.
Cha	rles Nowling	datloop verified 05/24/19 6:49 PM COT 8J2J-QBGE-GX0C-3VBZ	0 111		dotloop verified
	ture of Seller		Angela Now	ring	05/29/19 1):59 AM CDT LYNT-ORUI-PGWY-IPFZ
Bigita	itule of Sener	Date	Signature of Se	eller	Date
Signa	ture of Purchaser				
aigna	rene of a menager	Date	Signature of Pi	irchaser	Data



#### Notice to a Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District

Note: This Notice should be completed and given to a prospective purchaser prior to execution of a binding contract of sale and purchase, should be executed by the seller and purchaser and should be attached as a separate portion of a purchase contract. Please see NOTE at bottom of page.

1) The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase is located in the Harris County #342

in payment of such bonds. As of this data assessed valuation. If the district has not valuation. The total amount of bonds, e received or expected to be received under in \$32,300,000 and the aggregate initial or in part from property taxes is \$18,630,	e, the rate of taxes levied by yet levied taxes, the most r xeluding refunding bonds r a contract with a governm principal amounts of all bor 000	r the district on real property loc ecent projected rate of tax, as of and any bonds or any portion of ental entity, approved by the vo- ids issued for one or more of the	cated in the district is f this date, is \$0.76 of bonds issued that a ters and which have be specified facilities of	S 0.76 on each \$100 of on each \$100 of on each \$100 of assessed are payable solely from revenues een or may, at this date, be issued if the district and payable in whole
2) The district has the authority to add services available but not connected and the utility capacity available to the proper recent amount of the standby fee is <u>Sunlimposition</u> and is secured by a lien on the on a tract of property in the district.	which does not have a how city. The district may exerc KNOWN . An unpaid stand	ise, building, or other improver ise the authority without holding by fee is a personal obligation	ment located thereon a ng an election on the i n of the person that ov	and does not substantially utilize matter. As of this date, the most wned the property at the time of
3) Mark an "X" in one of the following the	ree spaces and then compl	ete as instructed.		
Notice for Districts Located in W	hole or in Part within the	Corporate Boundaries of a M	lunicipality (Comple	te Paragraph A).
Notice for Districts Located in W Located within the Corporate Bo			ne or More Home-Ri	ule Municipalities and Not
Notice for Districts that are NOT Jurisdiction of One or More Home	Located in Whole or in E e-Rule Municipalities.	Part within the Corporate Bo	undaries of a Munic	ipality or the Extraterritorial
A) The district is located in whole subject to the taxes imposed by the munic of a municipality may be dissolved by municipality may	cipality and by the district u	ntil the district is dissolved. By	law, a district located	
B) The district is located in whole extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipal district is dissolved.				By law, a district located in the When a district is annexed, the
4) The purpose of this district is to prov payable in whole or in part from property facilities are owned or to be owned by the LT 30 BLK 2 Summerwood SEC 10	taxes. The cost of these ut	ility facilities is not included in	the purchase price of	ict through the issuance of bonds f your property, and these utility
Charles Nowling	dodoop verified 05/24/19 6:49 PM CDT AOJ3-6P2U-JQX6-K3FN	Angela Now	ling	dotloop verifled 05/29/19 11:59 AM CDT EYF-3GI3-RHQQ-0DPM
Signature of Seller	Date	Signature of Se	eller	Date
PURCHASER IS ADVISED THAT THE THE DISTRICT ROUTINELY ESTABLE EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR IN WHICH THE DISTRICT TO DETERMINE THE FORM.	ISHES TAX RATES DURI CH THE TAX RATES AR	NG THE MONTHS OF SEPTE E APPROVED BY THE DIST	EMBER THROUGH I FRICT, PURCHASER	DECEMBER OF EACH YEAR, R IS ADVISED TO CONTACT
The undersigned purchaser hereby acknow property described in such notice or at clo			ion of a binding contr	ract for the purchase of the real
Signature of Purchaser	Date	Signature of Pu	rchaser	Date
NOTE: Correct district name, tax rate, bo addendum or paragraph of a purchase con provide one or more of the specified facili of the district's most recent projected rate	ntract, the notice shall be e	xecuted by the seller and purch	appropriate space. Ex	xcept for notices included as an

modify the notice by substitution of the words "January 2019"

" for the words "this date" and place the correct calendar year in the appropriate



PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)

08-18-2014

# ADDENDUM FOR PROPERTY SUBJECT TO MANDATORY MEMBERSHIP IN A PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION

(NOT FOR USE WITH CONDOMINIUMS)
ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

14222 Sandruii Crane Drive, Houston, 1X 77044		
(Street Ac	ddress and City)	
Crest Management - 281-579-0761		
	ation, (Association) and Phone Number)	
A. SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: "Subdivision Inform to the subdivision and bylaws and rules of the Associati Section 207.003 of the Texas Property Code.	nation" means: (i) a current copy of the restrion, and (ii) a resale certificate, all of which a	ictions applying re described by
(Check only one box):		
the Subdivision Information to the Buyer. If Selle the contract within 3 days after Buyer receives occurs first, and the earnest money will be refu Information, Buyer, as Buyer's sole remedy, may earnest money will be refunded to Buyer.	the Subdivision Information or prior to clo- inded to Buver. If Buver does not receive	may terminate sing, whichever the Subdivision
copy of the Subdivision Information to the Seller time required, Buyer may terminate the control Information or prior to closing, whichever occurs Buyer, due to factors beyond Buyer's control, is n required, Buyer may, as Buyer's sole remedy, ter prior to closing, whichever occurs first, and the ea	ract within 3 days after Buyer receives t first, and the earnest money will be refunde ot able to obtain the Subdivision Information minate the contract within 3 days after the t irnest money will be refunded to Buyer.	ation within the he Subdivision d to Buyer. If within the time ime required or
3.Buyer has received and approved the Subdivised does not require an updated resale certificate. Buyer's expense, shall deliver it to Buyer within certificate from Buyer. Buyer may terminate this consultant seller fails to deliver the updated resale certificate.	. It Buyer requires an updated resale certifi · 10 days after receiving payment for the contract and the earnest money will be refun	cate, Seller, at
4.Buyer does not require delivery of the Subdivision I	Information.	
The title company or its agent is authorized to a Information ONLY upon receipt of the required obligated to pay.	ct on behalf of the parties to obtain th fee for the Subdivision Information fr	e Subdivision om the party
B. MATERIAL CHANGES. If Seller becomes aware of any promptly give notice to Buyer. Buyer may terminate the (i) any of the Subdivision Information provided was not Information occurs prior to closing, and the earnest mon	contract prior to closing by giving written not	tice to Seller if
C FEES: Except as provided by Paragraphs A, D and E, B associated with the transfer of the Property not to excee	d \$ <u>200</u> and Seller shall pay a	ny excess.
D. DEPOSITS FOR RESERVES: Buyer shall pay any depos		
E. AUTHORIZATION: Seller authorizes the Association to updated resale certificate if requested by the Buyer, the not require the Subdivision Information or an updated refrom the Association (such as the status of dues, special a waiver of any right of first refusal), ☐ Buyer ☑ Selinformation prior to the Title Company ordering the information.	e Title Company, or any broker to this sale. esale certificate, and the Title Company requi il assessments, violations of covenants and re ller shall pay the Title Company the cost of mation.	If Buyer does res information estrictions, and obtaining the
NOTICE TO BUYER REGARDING REPAIRS BY THI responsibility to make certain repairs to the Property. If Property which the Association is required to repair, you shassociation will make the desired repairs.	YOU are concerned about the condition of a	ny part of the
	Charles Nowling	datloop verified 05/24/19 6:49 PM COT NLYK-1FUO-CPZC-KUSJ
Buyer	Seller	
	Angela Nowling	dotloop verified 05/29/19 11:59 AM CDT M7RN-PRRQ-RJVZ-HAEZ
Buyer	Seller	
The form of this addendum has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commis approval relates to this contract form only. TREC forms are intended for use validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not inter Austin, TX 78711-2188, (512) 936-3000 (www.trec.texas.gov.) TREC No. 36-8.	only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is m nded for compley transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission	ade as to the legal

